GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1927

TO BE ANSWERED ON- 19/12/2022

PRADHAN MANTRI ADI ADARSH GRAM YOJANA

1927. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:
SHRIMATI CHINTA ANURADHA:
SHRI SAUMITRA KHAN:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the ‘Pradhan Mantri Adi AdarshGram Yojana’ (PMAAGY);

(b) the details of the budget, objectives, targets and eligibility with regard to the said
Scheme;

(c) whether the villages having a population of more than five hundred and fifty per cent tribal population shall be developed as PMAAGY under the above-said scheme; and

(d) if so, whether the Government has any data on the villages having a population of more than five hundred and or fifty per cent tribal population and if so, the names of various villages included/likely to be included under PMAAGY from Giridih, Ramgarh, Dhanbad and Bokaro districts of Jharkhand?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(a) to (d): Government has revamped the existing Scheme of ‘Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-Scheme (SCA to TSS) with nomenclature ‘Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram
Yojna (PMAAGY)’, for implementation during 2021-22 to 2025-26, which aims at comprehensive developement of villages with significant tribal population covering about population of 4.22 crore (About 40% of the total Tribal Population). It is envisaged to cover 36,428 villages having at least 50% tribal population and 500 STs across States / UTs with notified STs. The main objective of this scheme is to achieve integrated socio-economic development of selected villages through convergence approach. It includes the following

components.


1. Preparing Village Development Plan based on the needs, potential, and aspirations;
il. Maximizing the coverage of individual / family benefit schemes of the Central / State
Governments;
iii. Improving the infrastructure in vital sectors like health, education, connectivity and livelihood;
The scheme envisions to mitigate gaps prominently in 8 sectors of development viz. Road connectivity (Internal and Intervillage /block), Telecom connectivity (Mobile /internet), School, Anganwadi Centres, Health Sub-Centre, Drinking water facility, Drainage and solid waste management. A sum of 320.38 lakh per village as ‘Gap-filling’ has been provisioned for approved activities including administrative expenses under PMAAGY. Besides States /
UTs are encouraged for convergence of resources as Central / State Scheduled Tribe

Component (STC) funds and other financial resources available with them for saturation of gaps in the villages identified under PMAAGY.

During 2021-22 and 2022-23, a total of about 16554 villages have been taken up. So far, an amount of Rs. 1927.00 Crore has already been released to the States and Village Development Plan in respect of 6264 villages have been approved for implementation. The State-wise details of total villages identified under PMAAGY, No. of villages taken up during 2021-22 and 2022-23 and funds released as on 14.12.2022 is at Annexure 1.

The names of villages included under PMAAGY from Giridih, Ramgarh, Dhanbad and

Bokaro districts of Jharkhand is at Annexure -2.


Annexure 1

Annexure 1 referred in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1927 for 19.12.2022 regarding “Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram Yojana”

State-wise details of total villages identified under PMAAGY, No. of villages taken up during 2021-22 and 2022-23 and funds released

(Rs. in lakh)

S. |[Name of State No. of 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 14.12.2022)
No. Villages

Total No. | Villages Total Villages Funds

of Villages| Approved | Released | Approved Released
1 Andhra Pradesh 517 109 0.00 94 0.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 141 72 733.68 26 0.00
3 Assam 1700 858 8743.02 309 10317.37
4 |Bihar 184 76 774.44 34 0.00
S Chhattisgarh 4029 1530 15595.8 733 23021.82
6 |IDNDD 55 12 0.00 10 173.23
7 Goa 21 4 0.00 4 0.00
8 Gujarat 3764 1562 15916.78 684 19401.76
0 Himachal Pradesh 90 37 377.03 16 0.00
10 J&K 302 64 0.00 55 932.39
11 [Ladakh 132 28 0.00 24 407.60
12 {Jharkhand 3891 819 6531.79 707 6915.28
13 [Karnataka 507 210 2139.9 92 937.48
14 [Kerala 6 1 0.00 1 0.00
15 [Madhya Pradesh 7307 1538 12268.76 1329 13542.51
16 |Maharashtra 3605 759 0.00 655 13485.495
17 [Manipur 254 53 427.98 46 295.47
18 [Meghalaya 836 176 0.00 152 3342.30
19 [Mizoram 344 72 580.83 63 641.97
20 [Nagaland 530 112 886.53 96 681.60
21 [Odisha 1653 348 2771.68 301 1001.24
22 [Rajasthan 4302 906 7224.71 782 15269.66
23 [Sikkim 62 13 0.00 11 0.00
24  [Tamil Nadu 167 35 285.32 30 76.12
25 [Telangana 533 222 2262.18 97 593.06
26 [Tripura 375 79 631.78 68 904.48
27 [Uttarakhand 64 13 0.00 12 0.00
28  [Uttar Pradesh 183 39 0.00 33 0.00
29 [West Bengal 874 184 0.00 159 2685.06

Total 36428 9931 78152.21 6623 114625.895


Annexure 2

Annexure 2 referred in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1927 for 19.12.2022 regarding “Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram Yojana”

List of villages included under PMAAGY from Giridih, Ramgarh, Dhanbad and Bokaro districts of Jharkhand

S. | District Village Name CD Block Total Total Scheduled
No Name Name Population of Tribes
Village Population of
Village
1. | Giridih | Kodaibank Tisri 716 715
2. | Giridih | Katkoko Tisri 901 649
3. | Giridih | Bardauni Tisri 860 734
4. | Giridih | Kharkhari Tisri 1138 751
5. | Giridih | Garhi Deori 524 509
6. | Giridih | Maheshkesor Deori 591 567
7. | Giridih | Hariadih Deori 831 579
8. | Giridih | Narainpur Deori 583 581
9. | Giridih | Mahtodhara Deori 520 501
10. | Giridih | Budhuadih Deori 912 643
11. | Giridih | Kenduatanr Bengabad 531 531
12. | Giridih | Sathibad Bengabad 1084 729
13. | Giridih | Tikalato Bengabad 1193 850
14. | Giridih | Kumharia Bengabad 577 577
15. | Giridih | Bhalkudar Bengabad 1201 720
16. | Giridih | Rangamati Bengabad 758 671
17.| Giridih | Dondo Bengabad 1088 729
18. | Giridih | Tarajori Bengabad 1335 1335
19. | Giridih | Tilaibania Bengabad 860 860
20. | Giridih | Jhalakdiha Bengabad 1315 954
21.| Giridih | Kargalo Bengabad 578 551
22. | Giridih | Chankiari Bengabad 545 545
23.| Giridih | Belatanr Gande 1258 705
24. | Giridih | Dhobana Gande 561 539
25.| Giridih | Maheshmunda Gande 539 534
26. | Giridih | Chengarbad Gande 914 847
27.| Giridih | Udaipur Gande 1082 1070
28. | Giridih | Gobindpur Gande 568 542
29.| Giridih | BakshiGarja Saran | Gande 1086 574
30. | Giridih | Mednisare Gande 1141 907
31. | Giridih | Gondlitanr Gande 822 811
32.| Giridih | Dharampur Gande 1140 918
33. | Giridih | Irchitta Gande 1094 950
34. | Giridih | Bhalua Gande 908 509


S. | District Village Name CD Block Total Total Scheduled
No Name Name Population of Tribes
Village Population of
Village
35. | Giridih | Pandania Gande 1054 810
36. | Giridih | Bhatupur Gande 575 575
37.| Giridih | Fatehpur Gande 518 518
38. | Giridih | Tilaibani Gande 561 556
39. | Giridih | Pandnatar Gande 1211 1036
40. | Giridih | Pindatanr Gande 539 539
41. | Giridih | Baramasia Gande 1195 928
42.| Giridih | Ranitanr Gande 530 530
43. | Giridih | Jodhpur Gande 638 529
44. | Giridih | Pachrukhi Gande 869 541
45. | Giridih | Korbandha Gande 1010 529
46. | Giridih | Phuljori Giridih 1482 817
47.| Giridih | Jitpur Giridih 1172 618
48. | Giridih | Kusumbha Giridih 998 806
49. | Giridih | Paharpur Giridih 1308 1236
50. | Giridih | Kodaidih Giridih 1177 1032
51. | Giridih | Sadigawaro Giridih 811 776
52. | Giridih | Chamarkho Giridih 1620 1038
53. | Giridih | Chapardiha Giridih 660 527
54. | Giridih | Kornatanr Giridih 923 896
55. | Giridih | Jaspur Giridih 1570 1183
56. | Giridih | Hazaribad Giridih 977 618
57. | Giridih | Fulchi Giridih 1928 1088
58. | Giridih | Gangapur Giridih 525 514
59. | Giridih | OhdarNawadih Dumri 598 510
60. | Giridih | Rajabhitha Dumri 876 672
61. | Giridih | Andhari Dumri 524 520
62. | Giridih | Chhachhando Dumri 1475 747
63. | Giridih | DalangChalkari Dumri 696 525
64. | Giridih | Jobhi Dumri 737 551
65. | Giridih | Tesaphuli Dumri 876 640
66. | Giridih | PargoTalaia Dumri 926 721
67. | Giridih | Dudhania Pirtanr 539 539
68. | Giridih | Champanagar Pirtanr 547 546
69. | Giridih | Dardmara Pirtanr 797 516
70. | Giridih | SaharpurGobindpur | Pirtanr 1008 854
71. | Giridih | Karmatanr Pirtanr 584 544
72. | Giridih | Jamdaha Pirtanr 970 527
73. | Giridih | Dando Semar Pirtanr 945 923
74. | Giridih | Chilga Pirtanr 947 603
75. | Giridih | Majira Pirtanr 504 504
76. | Giridih | Karando Pirtanr 1040 863


S. | District Village Name CD Block Total Total Scheduled
No Name Name Population of Tribes Village Population of
Village
77. | Giridih | Bandh Pirtanr 844 569
78. | Giridih | Kanjhia Pirtanr 903 765
79. | Giridih | TilaiaBahiar Pirtanr 651 551
80. | Giridih | BharthiChaulkari Pirtanr 1465 1192
81. | Giridih | Parasnath Hill Pirtanr 1291 1287
82. | Giridih | Kenduadih Pirtanr 572 565
83. | Giridih | Pipradih Pirtanr 1250 840
84. | Giridih | Arbeka Pirtanr 508 508
85. | Giridih | Palma Pirtanr 1236 801
86. | Giridih | Jabardaha Pirtanr 627 627
S.No | District Village Name | CD Block Total Total
Name Name Population of Scheduled
Village Tribes
Population of
Village
1. Ramgarh Tokisud Patratu 997 690
2. Ramgarh Kurbij Patratu 1058 708
3. Ramgarh Batuka Patratu 883 556
4. Ramgarh Lem Patratu 890 872
5. Ramgarh Bicha Patratu 1936 1522
6. Ramgarh Sutharpur Patratu 1672 881
7. Ramgarh Jarad Patratu 1323 680
8. Ramgarh Kini Patratu 680 519
0. Ramgarh Ghaghra Patratu 629 502
10. | Ramgarh Nimi Patratu 977 618
11. | Ramgarh Kori Patratu 977 953
12. | Ramgarh Armadag Patratu 755 644
13. | Ramgarh Sudi Patratu 1545 843
14. | Ramgarh Pali Patratu 2418 1951
15. | Ramgarh Saki Patratu 1258 1248
16. | Ramgarh Jumra Patratu 645 645
17. | Ramgarh Chito Patratu 891 528
18. | Ramgarh Loadih Patratu 619 537
19. | Ramgarh Jobo Patratu 1236 1057
20. | Ramgarh Baridih Patratu 1495 1430
21. | Ramgarh Daridag Patratu 707 682
22. | Ramgarh Karru Patratu 941 920
23. | Ramgarh Masmohana Patratu 1538 1308
24. | Ramgarh Kander Patratu 1079 1008
25. | Ramgarh Sidhwar Kalan | Patratu 906 532


S.No | District Village Name | CD Block Total Total
Name Name Population of Scheduled
Village Tribes
Population of
Village

26. | Ramgarh Durukasmar Mandu 1630 1074
27. | Ramgarh Kasikhap Mandu 704 682
28. | Ramgarh Keribanda Mandu 896 641
29. | Ramgarh Bumri Mandu 2075 1678
30. | Ramgarh Sarabera Mandu 2304 1486
31. | Ramgarh Harwe Mandu 895 523
32. | Ramgarh Bankheta Ramgarh 1562 1258
33. | Ramgarh Dohakatu Ramgarh 1866 1166
34. | Ramgarh Lodhma Ramgarh 1509 808
35. | Ramgarh Chaha Dulmi 797 588
36. | Ramgarh Hesapora Gola 3903 2035
37. | Ramgarh Bhubhui Gola 1913 1486
38. | Ramgarh Jabhia Gola 1174 742
39. | Ramgarh Hesal Gola 1037 990
40. | Ramgarh Ghaghra Gola 1792 1380
41. | Ramgarh Korambe Gola 3676 2341
42. | Ramgarh Rola Gola 1599 892
43. | Ramgarh BhuinyaSagatu | Gola 1256 723
44, | Ramgarh BamhanSagatu | Gola 618 529
45. | Ramgarh Khakhra Gola 1432 1251
46. | Ramgarh Gobindpur Gola 1502 1017
47. | Ramgarh Nawadih Gola 4238 2173
48. | Ramgarh Aonradih Gola 1172 1084
49. | Ramgarh Raorao Gola 1629 1148


S.No Total
District Total Scheduled
Name Village Name CD Block Name Population Tribes
of Village | Population of
Village

I. Dhanbad Duadatanr Tundi 1045 978
2. Dhanbad Machhiyara Tundi 1157 673
3. Dhanbad Nawatanr Tundi 1263 681
4. Dhanbad Fatepur Tundi 1476 1092
5. Dhanbad Jatakhuti Tundi 1434 1121
6. Dhanbad Dalugura Tundi 579 579
7. Dhanbad Bishunpur Tundi 662 659
8. Dhanbad Kolhar Tundi 1531 1187
9. Dhanbad Chakamanpur Tundi 519 511
10. | Dhanbad Jitpur Tundi 933 592
11. | Dhanbad Palma Tundi 609 506
12. | Dhanbad Karma Tanr Tundi 979 888
13. | Dhanbad Lukia Tundi 1117 998
14. | Dhanbad Bengnaria Tundi 921 559
15. | Dhanbad Parbatpur Tundi 865 508
16. | Dhanbad Kharmo Tundi 734 548
17. | Dhanbad Kolahir Tundi 541 540
18. | Dhanbad Domura Tundi 748 748
19. | Dhanbad Ukma PurbiTundi* 1008 682
20. Nawatanr Alias

Dhanbad BhuniaNawata PurbiTundi* 872 613
21. | Dhanbad Kanduatanr PurbiTundi* 805 728
22. | Dhanbad Rupan PurbiTundi* 781 767
23. | Dhanbad Naudiha PurbiTundi* 569 561
24. | Dhanbad Pokharia PurbiTundi* 792 584
25. | Dhanbad Bishuadi PurbiTundi* 617 500
26. | Dhanbad Raghunathpur PurbiTundi* 1339 1213
27. | Dhanbad Ranjitpur PurbiTundi* 679 579
28. | Dhanbad Singraidi PurbiTundi* 922 689
29. | Dhanbad Lachhmipur Topchanchi 1068 554
30. | Dhanbad Kesalpur Topchanchi 576 572
31. | Dhanbad Rangadih Topchanchi 875 523
32. Baghmara-Cum-

Dhanbad Balaitanr Katras 809 632
33. Baghmara-Cum-

Dhanbad Tilatanr Katras 1119 714
34. Parasbani Alias

Dhanbad Gopinathdih Gobindpur 589 504
35. | Dhanbad Baghmara Khurd | Gobindpur 701 508
36. | Dhanbad Kanchanpur Gobindpur 1434 784


37. | Dhanbad Dhekjora Gobindpur 547 547
38. | Dhanbad Amaghata Gobindpur 1500 907
39. | Dhanbad Jiramuri Gobindpur 784 745
40. | Dhanbad Bagdudih Gobindpur 1329 712
41. | Dhanbad Jambad Gobindpur 594 594
42. | Dhanbad Kusberia Baliapur 1354 755
43. Gopinathdih

Dhanbad Alias Bardar Baliapur 1368 773
44. | Dhanbad Danideha Baliapur 1086 1074
45. | Dhanbad Sarisakundi Baliapur 1130 797
46. | Dhanbad Bersinhpur Baliapur 2280 1193
47. | Dhanbad Kharikabad Baliapur 1239 789
48. | Dhanbad Garga Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1586 1578
49. | Dhanbad Polkara Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 914 830
50. | Dhanbad Hikimaral Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1248 1106
51. | Dhanbad Bhalpahari Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 565 565
52. | Dhanbad Talberya Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 999 769
53. | Dhanbad Gabhla Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 775 775
54. | Dhanbad Dharampur Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 942 744
55. | Dhanbad Gunduba Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 2274 1711
56. | Dhanbad Sijua Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 2700 1794
57. | Dhanbad Bishalpahari Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 636 629
58. | Dhanbad Madandi Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1374 741
59. | Dhanbad Dambhuni Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1274 1038
60. | Dhanbad Hariharpur Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 836 686
61. | Dhanbad Baruigara Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1452 850
62. | Dhanbad Ramkanali Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 2202 1464
63. | Dhanbad Jhirka Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1119 597
64. | Dhanbad Jitpur Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 873 736
65. | Dhanbad Bili Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1140 853
66. | Dhanbad Bhursa Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 810 774
67. | Dhanbad Kanadi Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 622 620
68. | Dhanbad Tentuliya Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 905 578
69. | Dhanbad Barabari Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1430 905
70. | Dhanbad Kethardi Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1228 715
71. | Dhanbad Luhehibad Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1079 565
72. | Dhanbad Gagna Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1682 1146
73. | Dhanbad Beliyad Nirsa-Cum-Chirkunda 1350 737


S.No Total
District . Total. Schefiuled
Name Village Name CD Block Name | Population Tribes
of Village | Population of
Village
1. Bokaro | Dalkiro Nawadih 919 550
2. Bokaro | Chhotki-Kuri Nawadih 760 759
3. Bokaro | Garnke Bermo 892 885
4. Bokaro | Danea Gumia 740 536
5. Bokaro | Dakasaram Gumia 971 632
6. Bokaro | Haradgara Gumia 1126 956
7. Bokaro | Derhabera Gumia 1991 1195
8. Bokaro | Semarbera Gumia 2255 1710
0. Bokaro | Chorganwa Gumia 894 585
10. | Bokaro | Naran Gumia 784 663
11. | Bokaro | Siari Gumia 1738 1176
12. | Bokaro | Hardiam Gumia 1193 857
13. | Bokaro |Keri Gumia 1697 1329
14. | Bokaro | Tikahara Gumia 3888 2344
15. | Bokaro | Merudaru Peterwar 1516 871
16. | Bokaro | Koh Peterwar 1318 766
17. MungaSarla Alias
Bokaro | Bhurhangor Peterwar 1133 705
18. | Bokaro | Etke Peterwar 792 533
19. | Bokaro | Phutkadih Peterwar 1430 1067
20. | Bokaro | Mayapur Peterwar 1813 1493
21. | Bokaro | Chatugara Peterwar 1649 904
22. | Bokaro | Basaria Peterwar 1038 658
23. | Bokaro | BhulanKhetko Peterwar 771 525
24. | Bokaro | Garri Peterwar 740 701
25. | Bokaro | Rohar Peterwar 1326 931
26. | Bokaro | Kajrum Peterwar 628 628
27. | Bokaro | Silisaram Kasmar 1459 1455
28. | Bokaro | Ponra Kasmar 1739 1208
29. | Bokaro | Tirionala Kasmar 733 669
30. | Bokaro |Kadla Kasmar 891 890
31. | Bokaro | Chora Kasmar 951 657
32. | Bokaro | Thakurtanr Jaridih 1760 942
33. | Bokaro | Khutri Jaridih 4761 3435
34. | Bokaro | Kenduadih Jaridih 1055 899
35. | Bokaro | Kalyanpur Jaridih 2105 1371


S.No Total
District . Total. Sche.duled

Name Village Name CD Block Name | Population Tribes
of Village | Population of

Village
36. | Bokaro | Banchas Jaridih 1814 1422
37. | Bokaro | Gopalpur Jaridih 1165 746
38. | Bokaro | Sundro Jaridih 706 706
39. | Bokaro | Beldih Jaridih 1728 1180
40. | Bokaro | HaridihHardi Jaridih 1438 861
41. | Bokaro | Saraibinda Jaridih 1043 812
42. | Bokaro | Ara Saram Jaridih 1088 544
43. | Bokaro | Kamlapur Jaridih 1007 706
44, | Bokaro | Jhapro Chas 2324 1182
45. | Bokaro | Sunta Chas 3526 2618
46. | Bokaro | Kunarpur Chas 880 700
47. | Bokaro | Keshridi Chas 718 501
48. | Bokaro | Birkham Chandankiyari 1265 887
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